DUNS No.: 80-939-7102 Contract No.: ASH42

CSFA No.: NA FM No: 424027-2-58-01

Vendor No: <u>VF-596-000-319</u>

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO

This Amendment made and entered into this day of_______, by and between the State of Florida Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the DEPARTMENT, and City of Fort Lauderdale, located at 100 North Andrews Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301, hereinafter called the PARTICIPANT.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on April 15, 2020 the parties entered into a Joint Participation Agreement, hereinafter referred to as the Agreement, wherein the PARTICIPANT agreed to provide pedestrian lighting improvements along State Road SR-A1A in connection with Financial Management (FM) Number 424027-2-58-01 (Funded in Fiscal Year 2019/2020) for the installation of pedestrian lighting on the west side of A1A, from the north end of south beach parking lot to Sunrise Boulevard in Broward County, Florida, hereinafter referred to as the Project; and,

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement on November 14, 2022 (Amendment No. One), which extended the contract expiration date; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter this Amendment to update Exhibit B in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto agree that this Amendment is in their respective best interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations herein, the parties agree to amend the Agreement, as follows:

- 1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein.
- 2. This Amendment updates the deliverables for the Project by deleting Exhibit B of the Agreement in its entirety and replacing it with Exhibit B of this Amendment, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

All provisions, covenants, terms, and conditions of the Agreement between the parties entered into on April 15, 2020, and amended on November 14, 2022, which are not hereby expressly amended or modified and not in conflict with the terms hereof, are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain the same and be unaffected by this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is to be executed by the parties below for the purposes specified herein. Authorization has been given to enter into and execute this Amendment by Resolution No , hereto attached.

PARTICIPANT ATTEST:	CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, through its CITY COMMISSIONERS BY: Dean J. Trantalis, Mayor, 20	
BY: David Soloman, City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: D'Wayne M. Spence, Interim City Attorney		
BY: Rhonda M. Hasan, Assistant City Attorney	BY: Greg Chavarria, City Manager	
DEPARTMENT:	STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	
DEVELOPMENT	BY: STEVEN C. BRAUN, P.E. DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION	
DEVELOFMENT	Date	
APPROVED:	LEGAL REVIEW:	
BY: DISTRICT PROGRAM MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATOR	BY: OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL	

Exhibit B Deliverables FM# 438292-1-54-01

DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT
MOBILIZATION	1.00	LS
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1.00	LS
DIRECTIONAL BORE OF CONDUITS	7,384.00	LF
PULL BOX	154.00	EA
LIGHTING CONDUCTOR	119,538.00	LF
LIGHT POLE ASSEMBLY	117.00	EA
LOAD CENTER	8.00	EA
POLE CABLE DISTRIBUTION	117.00	EA